

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

)	
Dennis Black, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No. 2:09-cv-13616
Plaintiffs,)	Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow
)	Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub
v.)	
)	
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SUBMISSIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY DSRA INC. AND PBGC ARE COMPLEX AND HEAVILY REDACTED, THESE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE REFERENCED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DETAILED EXPLANATIONS PROVIDED TO REGISTERED MEMBERS OF DSRA BY CONFIDENTIAL EBLASTS OVER THE PERIOD THESE DOCUMENTS WERE FILED.

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Dated: October 19, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Alan J. Schwartz (P38144)
JACOB & WEINGARTEN, P.C.
25800 Northwestern Highway
Suite 500
Southfield, Michigan 48075
Telephone: 248-649-1900
Facsimile: 248-649-2920

E-mail: alan@jacobweingarten.com

/s/ Anthony F. Shelley
Anthony F. Shelley
(admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009)
Timothy P. O’Toole
(admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009)
Michael N. Khalil
(admitted E.D. Michigan Sept. 24, 2010)
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-626-5800
Facsimile: 202-626-5801
E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com
totoole@milchev.com
mkhalil@milchev.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
EXHIBIT LIST TO PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT PBGC’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. BECAUSE THERE WERE VIABLE ALTERNATIVES TO TERMINATION THAT THE PBGC COULD HAVE PURSUED, THE PBGC COULD NOT HAVE OBTAINED AN ORDER FROM THIS COURT ADJUDICATING THAT THE PLAN’S TERMINATION WAS NECESSARY UNDER § 1342(c), AND THE COURT SHOULD PROCEED TO CONSIDER COUNTS ONE THROUGH FOUR.....	12
A. GM’s Dependence on Delphi Parts Provided the PBGC With Sufficient Leverage to Avoid the Plan’s Termination	15
B. Similarly, the PBGC’s Liens and Claims on Delphi’s Foreign Assets Provided the PBGC With Tremendous Leverage to Persuade Delphi’s Purchasers to Consider Assuming the Plan.....	27
C. The PBGC’s Termination Case Is Further Undermined by the Fact That, Compared to Other Similarly-Sized Plans, the Salaried Plan Was Relatively Well Funded.....	32
D. Extra-Statutory Factors Undergirded the PBGC’s Actions in Terminating the Plan	36

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

II. BECAUSE THE SALARIED PLAN WAS TERMINATED WITHOUT THE NECESSARY COURT ADJUDICATION, THE PBGC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT ONE44

A. The Plain Statutory Language of 29 U.S.C. § 1342 Requires a Court Adjudication That a Plan Must Be Terminated In Order to Terminate a Plan44

B. *Jones & Laughlin* Is Not Binding on This Court, and Was in Any Event Wrongly Decided, as Intervening Decisions Have Made Clear.....50

C. Because It Is Undisputed That the PBGC Failed to Obtain a Court Decree Before Terminating the Plan, the PBGC Cannot Obtain Summary Judgment on Count One64

III. THE PBGC’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT 2 SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE DELPHI EXECUTED THE TERMINATION AGREEMENT IN A CORPORATE RATHER THAN FIDUCIARY CAPACITY65

A. An Employer’s Decision to Enter Into a Summary Termination Agreement With the PBGC Under 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(1) Is Subject to ERISA’s Fiduciary Standards66

B. The PBGC Can Be Sued for Its Knowing Participation in Delphi’s Fiduciary Breach74

IV. BECAUSE THE PBGC’S SUMMARY TERMINATION OF THE PLAN DEPRIVED PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, THE PBGC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT 3.....81

A. Plaintiffs Have a Protected Property Interest in Their Vested Pension Benefits.....82

B. The PBGC Provided the Plaintiffs *No Process Whatsoever* Before Depriving Them of Their Protected Pension Benefits88

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

1.	Failing to Provide Plaintiffs a Hearing Before Depriving Them of Their Vested Pension Benefits Violated the Due Process Clause	88
2.	The Court Need Not Consider the Government’s Interest in Foregoing a Pre-Deprivation Hearing in Evaluating the Adequacy of the Process in This Case — Zero Process Is <i>Per Se</i> Insufficient	92
3.	Assuming, Arguendo, that the PBGC’s Interest in Foregoing a Pre-Deprivation Hearing is Relevant, that Interest is Still Insufficient to Justify its Failure to Hold a Pre-Deprivation Hearing	96
V.	THE PBGC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT 4 BECAUSE THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE SALARIED PLAN IS UNSUSTAINABLE IN LIGHT OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY GOALS	105
	CONCLUSION	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Brake Sys. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)	60
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	82, 89
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	61, 62, 67, 70
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	89
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	55
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929).....	53
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	44
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	72
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	75
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	52, 60, 61, 62
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	60, 61, 62

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....57

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....89

Conkey v. Reno,
885 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Nev. 1995).....94

Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman,
98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996)67

Dodd v. United States,
545 U.S. 353 (2005).....54

Doe v. Cummins,
662 F. App’x 437 (6th Cir. 2016)94, 95

Doe v. Devine,
703 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....107

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)75

Duncan v. Muzyn,
885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018)60

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....52

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....52

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....55

Flannelly v. Bd. of Trs. of N.Y. City Police Pension Fund,
6 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)82

Fusari v. Steinberg,
419 U.S. 379 (1975).....98

Ginaitt v. Haronian,
806 F. Supp. 311 (D.R.I. 1992)82

Gregg v. Transp. Workers of Am. Int’l,
343 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2003)74, 75

Griffith v. Coburn,
473 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2007) 11

Guba v. Huron Cty.,
600 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2015)88

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
560 U.S. 242 (2010).....67

Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....78

Harris v. City of Akron,
20 F.3d 1396 (6th Cir. 1994)91

Henry v. City of Middletown,
655 F. App’x 451 (6th Cir. 2016)95

Hicks v. Colvin,
214 F. Supp. 3d 627 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....97, 102, 104

Hicks v. Colvin,
No. 16-154, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176888 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 21,
2016)*passim*

Holly v. City of Ecorse,
No. 05-74238, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68160 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 22,
2006)94

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....91

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of
Am., UAW v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.*,
793 F.2d 810 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 932 (1986)83

<i>In re Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan,</i> 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	50
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko,</i> 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	75
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.,</i> 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	71
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,</i> 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	68
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	95
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDarby v. Dinkins,</i> 907 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1990)	82
<i>MCI Telecommc'ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	60
<i>McMahon v. McDowell,</i> 794 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986)	75
<i>Mertik v. Blalock,</i> 983 F.2d 1353 (6th Cir. 1993)	90
<i>Mid-Am. Waste Sys., Inc. v. City of Gary,</i> 49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Mitchell v. Fankhauser,</i> 375 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2004)	81, 88

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	89
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	50
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	8, 73, 84, 85
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	53
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	89, 90
<i>Payonk v. HMW Indus., Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1989)	68, 69, 72
<i>PBGC v. Findlay Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 17-3520, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25071 (6th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018)	55, 73, 108
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	108
<i>PBGC v. Republic Techs. Int’l, LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004)	104
<i>PBGC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	51
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	52
<i>Smith v. Shettle</i> , 946 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. v. Jackson</i> , 877 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2624 (2018)	67

<i>In re Syntex Fabrics, Inc. Pension Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 1999 (3d Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Tackitt v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 758 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1985)	107
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	53
<i>Textile Workers Pension Fund v. Standard Dye & Finishing Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 843 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Sibley, Lindsay &</i> <i>Curr Co. v. Bakery, Confectionary & Tobacco Workers Int’l Union</i> <i>of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 467 U.S. 1259 (1984).....	83
<i>Thornton v. Graphic Commcn’s Conf. of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Supp.</i> <i>Ret. & Disability Fund</i> , 566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 85
<i>Traverse Bay Area Intermediate Sch. Dist. v. Mich. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 615 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Turner v. Astrue</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 864 (E.D. Ky. 2010).....	59
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. PBGC</i> , No. 12-mc-100, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176338 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2018)	8, 9, 108
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Sav. Ass’ns of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	59
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	60, 61, 62
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 887 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 154 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 1998)	47

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....68, 73

Waller v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
32 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1994)70, 71

Wenk v. O’Reilly,
783 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015)10

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....59

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....95

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....90, 91

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706.....106

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1001.....55, 73, 108

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1021.....55

29 U.S.C. § 1024.....56

29 U.S.C. § 1103.....56

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....56, 75

29 U.S.C. § 1133.....56

29 U.S.C. § 1301.....13

29 U.S.C. § 1302.....37, 108

29 U.S.C. § 1303.....63, 74, 78, 80

29 U.S.C. § 1305.....13

29 U.S.C. § 1341.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1342.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1344.....84, 86, 87, 97

Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970,
42 U.S.C. § 547.....53

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)57

V. Briggs, M. Kushner, and M. Schinabeck, *Employee Benefits Dictionary* (1992)32

1A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction* (7th ed. 2009)47, 48

A.D. Wilkie, *A Stochastic Investment Model for Actuarial Use* (1984)35

Dep’t of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2014-01, *Fiduciary Duties and Missing Participants in Terminated Defined Contribution Plans* (Aug. 14, 2014), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2014-01.pdf>.....69

<https://quotes.wsj.com/index/DJIA/historical-prices>.....87

<https://quotes.wsj.com/index/SPX/historical-prices>87

PBGC Annual Reports, <https://www.pbgc.gov/about/annual-reports> (last updated June 26, 2018)88

Remarks by the President to Chrysler Workers in Toledo, Ohio (June 3, 2011), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2011/06/03/remarks-president-chrysler-workers-toledo-ohio>43

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

**EXHIBIT LIST TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
PBGC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Exhibit

Description

143 Additional Excerpts of July 29, 2009 Hearing Transcript
from *In re Delphi Corp.*, S.D.N.Y. ECF No. 18829
